Other currency effects are recognised in profit or loss.

INCREASED UNCERTAINTY DUE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted increased uncertainty.
The effect on the company will depend on how quickly and
the level at which the economy will stabilise and how eco-
nomic stimulus packages will impact interest rates and infla-
tion.

Sagax’s exposure to particularly vulnerable sectors, such as
the hotel, restaurant and tourism sectors, is low. Rental reve-
nue is distributed between 1,880 leases. 80% of revenue was
attributable to 1,868 leases, each with a rental value of less
than 1% of the company’s rental revenue.

Sagax’s average rent losses have amounted to less than 0.1%
of rental revenue for the past ten years and amounted to
0.037% in the second quarter of 2021.

On 30 June 2021, Sagax’s cash and cash equivalents and
available credit facilities amounted to SEK 4,124 M, of which
SEK 22 M in cash and cash equivalents. In addition, Sagax had
back-up facilities for commercial paper programmes outstand-
ing that amounted to SEK 1,699 M. Sagax’s cash flow from
operating activities amounted to SEK 1,249 M in the first six-
months of the year.

Sensitivity analysis for property values

–20% –10% 0% +10% +20%

Value change, SEK M –8,344 –4,172 0 4,172 8,344
Debt ratio, % 53 48 45 41 39

Sensitivity analysis for changes in the occupancy rate

–10% –5% 0% +5% +10%

Occupancy rate, % 85 90 95 100 N/A
Interest coverage
ratio, % 642 677 712 746 N/A

Sensitivity analysis for property values

Change
Value change,

SEK M

Yield requirement  +/– 0.25% points –1,218/+1,323
Cost of capital  +/– 0.25% points –830/+857
Rental revenue  +/– 5% +1,815/–1,826
Property expenses  +/–5% –262/+260

25Interim report January – June 2021

Sensitivity analysis on 30 June 20211)

Amounts in SEK M Change

Effect on profit
from property
management,

annual basis

Effect on
profit after tax,

annual basis

Effect
on

equity

Economic occupancy rate +/–1% point +/–31 +/–25 +/–25
Rental revenue  +/– 1%  +/–31  +/–25  +/–25
Property expenses  +/– 1%  –/+ 5  –/+ 4  –/+ 4
Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK including
fixed-income derivatives  +/–1% point –17/+5 –14/+4 –14/+4

Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR including
fixed-income derivatives  +/–1% point –2/–0 –2/–0 –2/–0

Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK excluding
fixed-income derivatives  +/–1% point –30/+18 –24/+14 –24/+14

Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR excluding
fixed-income derivatives  +/–1% point –1/+2 –1/+2 –1/+2

Change in SEK/EUR exchange rate2)  +/– 10% +/–150 +/–118 +/–835
Changed rent level for contract maturity in 2021 +/– 10% +/–15 +/–12 +/–12

1) Excluding shares in profit of joint ventures and associated companies.
2) �Sagax’s net exposure to the SEK/EUR exchange rate comprises assets and liabilities recognised in EUR, in addition to revenue

and expenses in EUR.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sagax’s exposure to material risks in the company’s operations is presented below.

OTHER RISKS
On 7 December 2017, pertaining to the 2015 income year,
the Tax Agency decided to deny the group company Firetho-
rne AB deductions for loss carryforwards of SEK 1,166 M. In
a ruling on 7 February 2019, the Administrative Court upheld
the Tax Agency’s decision. Sagax is of the opinion that the Tax